

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION Brussels, 17 July 2012

12702/12

PESC 956 COSDP 635 COPS 273 COAFR 229 EUCAP SAHEL 6 PSC DEC 16

"I" ITEM NOTE

| From.: | General Secretariat |
|----------|---|
| To: | Permanent Representatives Committee |
| Subject: | POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE DECISION EUCAP SAHEL Niger/1/2012 on the appointment of the Head of Mission of the European Union CSDP Mission in Niger (EUCAP SAHEL Niger) Authorisation for publication in the Official Journal |

- On 17 July, the Political and Security Committee, pursuant to Council Decision 2012/392/CFSP of 16 July 2012 on the European Union CSDP Mission in Niger¹ (EUCAP Sahel Niger), adopted the following decision:
 - Political and Security Committee Decision EUCAP SAHEL Niger/1/2012 on the appointment of the Head of Mission of the European Union CSDP Mission in Niger (EUCAP Sahel Niger), as set out, after finalisation by the legal/linguistic experts, in document 12130/12 PESC 852 COSDP 569 COPS 239 COAFR 194 EUCAP SAHEL 3 PSC DEC 10
- 2. In accordance with Article 19(7) (g) of the Council Rules of Procedure, it is suggested that the Permanent Representatives' Committee decide that the above mentioned PSC decision be published under "*II Non-legislative acts*" part of the Official Journal.

¹ OJ L 187, 17.7.2012, p. 48.